

621688

62168-8

83307-9

No. 62168-8

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

TAMBRA CURTIS,

Appellant,

vs.

JACK LEIN and CLAIRE LEIN, husband and wife, and the
marital community composed thereof; and WILLOW CREEK
FARM, INCORPORATED, a domestic corporation,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court for King County
The Honorable John Erlick

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Attorney for Appellant:

Jo-Hanna Read, Esq., WSN: 6938
LAW OFFICE OF JO-HANNA READ
2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 1250
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 441-1980

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2008 OCT 30 PM 3:34

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 A. Facts1

 B. Procedure6

V. ARGUMENT.....8

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

 A. As Her Landlords, the Liens Had a Duty to Tambra Curtis to Keep
 all Common Areas of the Property Safe from Defects Increasing
 the Hazard of Accident.8

 B. Under the Circumstances of This Case, Tambra Curtis Is Entitled
 to a Presumption that the Leins Were Negligent in the Maintenance
 of the Dock, a Common Area on the Farm.....10

VI. CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases - Washington

Bolander v. Northern Pacific Railway Co., 63 Wash.2d 659, 388 P.2d 729 (1964).....17

Covey v. Western Tank Lines, 36 Wash.2d 381, 218 P.2d 322 (1950) ...11, 14, 18

D'Amico v. Conguista, 24 Wash.2d 674, 167 P.2d 157 (1946).....17

Degel v. Majestic Mobile Manor, Inc., 129 Wash.2d 43, 914 P.2d 728 (1996)..... 8, 9

Douglas v. Bussabarger, 73 Wash.2d 476, 438 P.2d 829 (1968)10

Hardman v. Younkers, 15 Wash.2d 483, 131 P.2d 177 (1942).....18

Hogland v. Klein, 49 Wash.2d 216, 298 P.2d 1099 (1956).....11

Horner v. N. Pac. Beneficial Ass'n Hosps., Inc., 62 Wash.2d 351, 382 P.2d 518 (1963).....11

Kemalyan v. Henderson, 45 Wash.2d 693, 277 P.2d 372 (1954).....11

Lynch v. Ninemire Packing Co., 63 Wash. 423, 115 P. 83815

Mahlum v. Seattle School Dist., 21 Wash.2d 89, 149 P.2d 918 (1944)18

Marincovich v. Tarabochia, 114 Wash.2d 271, 787 P.2d 562 (1990).....8

McCutcheon v. United Homes Corp., 79 Wash.2d 443, 445, 486 P.2d 1093 (1971).....9, 10

Metropolitan Mrtg. & Securities Co., Inc. v. Washington Water Power, 37 Wash.App. 241, 679 P.2d 943 (1984)16

Miller v. Kennedy, 91 Wash.2d 155, 588 P.2d 734 (1978).....10

<u>Morner v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</u> , 31 Wash.2d 282, 196 P.2d 744 (1948)	11, 15
<u>Pacheco v. Ames</u> , 149 Wash.2d 431, 69 P.3d 324 (2003).....	11, 12, 17
<u>Pederson v. Dumouchel</u> , 72 Wash.2d 73, 431 P.2d 973 (1967)	10, 12
<u>Pedroza v. Bryant</u> , 101 Wash.2d 226, 677 P.2d 166 (1984).....	10
<u>Penson v. Inland Empire Paper Co.</u> , 73 Wash. 338, 132 P. 39 (1913)	13, 15
<u>Robison v. Cascade Hardwoods, Inc.</u> , 117 Wash.App. 552, 72 P.3d 244 (2003), <u>rev. denied</u> , 151 Wash.2d 1014, 89 P.3d 712 (2004).....	15
<u>Tinder v. Nordstrom, Inc.</u> , 84 Wash.App. 787, 929 P.2d 1209 (1997)	16
<u>Tucker v. Hayford</u> , 118 Wash.App. 246, 75 P.3d 980 (2003).....	9
<u>Van Dinter v. City of Kennewick</u> , 121 Wash.2d 38, 44, 846 P.2d 522 (1993).....	8
<u>Williamson v. Allied Group, Inc.</u> , 117 Wash.App. 451, 72 P.3d 230 (2003), <u>rev. denied</u> , 151 Wash.2d 1039, 95 P.3d 352 (2004).....	9
<u>Wilson v. Steinbach</u> , 98 Wash.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	8
<u>Zukowsky v. Brown</u> , 79 Wash.2d 586, 488 P.2d 269 (1971).....	11, 12, 14

Cases- Other Jurisdictions

<u>George Foltis, Inc. v. New York</u> , 174 Misc. 967, 21 N.Y.S.2d 800 (1940)	16
---	----

Statutes

RCW 59.18.060(3).....	9
